

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

STATE OF VERMONT,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)
 EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,)
 ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL OIL)
 COMPANY, SHELL OIL PRODUCTS)
 COMPANY LLC, MOTIVA ENTERPRISES)
 LLC, SUNOCO LP, SUNOCO, LLC, ETC)
 SUNOCO HOLDINGS LLC, ENERGY)
 TRANSFER (R&M), LLC, ENERGY)
 TRANSFER LP, and CITGO PETROLEUM)
 CORPORATION,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 2:21-cv-260

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S MOTION TO REMAND

STATE OF VERMONT

THOMAS J. DONOVAN, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LEWIS BAACH KAUFMANN
MIDDLEMISS PLLC

Eric L. Lewis*
 Mark J. Leimkuhler*
 1101 New York Avenue, Suite 1000
 Washington, DC 20005
 (202) 833-8900
 Eric.Lewis@lbkmlaw.com
 Mark.Leimkuhler@lbkmlaw.com
 * *Pro hac vice*

Justin E. Kolber
 Laura B. Murphy
 Assistant Attorneys General
 Joshua R. Diamond
 Deputy Attorney General
 Office of the Attorney General
 109 State Street
 Montpelier, VT 05609
 (802) 828-3186
 Justin.Kolber@vermont.gov
 Laura.Murphy@vermont.gov

March 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. FEDERAL COMMON LAW DOES NOT GOVERN THE STATE’S CLAIMS.	2
A. The State’s VCPA Claims Do Not Arise Under Federal Common Law.....	3
B. Defendants’ Reliance on the “Artful Pleading” Doctrine is Misplaced.	8
C. There Is No Basis For Jurisdiction Under The <i>Grable</i> Doctrine.	11
D. The State Has Not “Confirmed” There Is Federal Jurisdiction Over Its VCPA Claims.....	17
II. THIS ACTION IS NOT REMOVABLE UNDER THE “FEDERAL OFFICER” STATUTE.....	17
III. THERE IS NO OCSLA JURISDICTION.	21
IV. FEDERAL ENCLAVE JURISDICTION DOES NOT EXIST.....	23
V. THERE IS NO DIVERSITY JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE STATE OF VERMONT IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST.	26
VI. THE STATE IS ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS.	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akin v. Ashland Chem. Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 1030 (10th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	27
<i>AU Optronics Corp. v. S.C.</i> , 699 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Baker v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 962 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Barnhart-Graham Auto, Inc. v. Green Mountain Bank</i> , 786 F. Supp. 394 (D. Vt. 1992).....	29
<i>Battle v. Seibels Brice Ins.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’r of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’r of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D.Colo. 2019).....	18, 23, 24
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’r of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2020)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Calabro v. Aniq Halal Live Poultry Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>City and Cnty of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 2021 WL 531237 (D. Haw. Feb. 12, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2021 WL 4077541 (D. N.J. Sept. 8, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

City of Oakland v. BP PLC,
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020) 11

Cnty Bd. Of Arlington City, Va, v. Express Scripts Pharmacy Inc.,
996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021) 19

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018) *passim*

Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
960 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2020), *cert. granted, judgment vacated sub nom.*
Chevron Corp. v. San Mateo Cnty., Cal., 141 S. Ct. 2666 (2021)..... 17, 19, 20

Commonwealth of Mass. v. Bull HN Info. Sys., Inc.,
16 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998) 27

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. W. Va.,
262 U.S. 553, *aff'd*, 263 U.S. 350 (1923)..... 27

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
2021 WL 2389739 *passim*

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
21-1446-CV (2d Cir.)..... 10

Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No 3:20-cv-01555-JCH (D. Conn. Oct. 20, 2020)..... 30

Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.,
688 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ala. 2010)..... 24

In re Deepwater Horizon,
745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014) 21, 22

Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.,
2022 WL 58484 (D. Del. Jan. 5, 2002)..... *passim*

Durham v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
445 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2006) 24

Edenfield v. Fane,
507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... 27

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
547 U.S. 677 (2006)..... 12, 15

Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie,
452 U.S. 394 (1981)..... 11

Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eight Jud. Dist. Ct.,
141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....22

Fracasse v. People’s United Bank,
747 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2014).....15

Fry v. Napoleon Cmty., Schs.,
137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....19

Holdren v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.,
614 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2009).....24

Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggonner,
376 U.S. 369 (1964).....24

Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.,
517 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 2008).....18

Juliana v. United States,
947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)13

Lupo v. Hum. Affs. Int’l, Inc.,
28 F.3d 269 (2d Cir. 1994).....26

Machnik v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc.,
506 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D. Conn. 2007).....24

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
138 F.3d 46 (2d. Cir. 1998).....10, 11

Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.,
546 U.S. 132 (2005).....30

Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)..... *passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019)..... *passim*

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2020)17, 19, 20

Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Thompson,
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....15

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007).....19

Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021) (*Minnesota I*)..... *passim*

Missouri, K. & T. Ry. Co. of Kansas v. Hickman,
183 U.S. 53 (1901).....27

MyInfoGuard LLC v. Sorrell,
2012 WL 5469913 (D. Vt. Nov. 9, 2012).....27

NASDAQ OMX Grp., Inc. v. UBS Securities,
770 F.3d 1010 (2d Cir. 2014).....15

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)27

Newton v. Cap. Assur. Co.,
245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001)12

Nordlicht v. N.Y. Tel. Co.,
799 F.2d 859 (2d Cir. 1986).....10

O’Connell v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp.,
544 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D. Mass. 2008).....24

Parish of Plaquemines v. Total Petrochemical & Refining USA, Inc.,
64 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D. La. 2014).....23

People v. Peter & John’s Pump House, Inc.,
914 F. Supp. 809 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....27

Purdue Pharma L.P. v. Kentucky,
704 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2013).....28

Qatar v. First Abu Dhabi Bank PJSC,
432 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....11

Quadrini v. Sikorsky Aircraft Div.,
425 F. Supp. 81 (D. Conn. 1977).....25

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....10, 11

Rhode Island, v. Chevron Corp,
393 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. R.I. 2019)..... *passim*

Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.,
979 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2020), *cert. granted, judgment vacated*, 141 S. Ct. 2666
(2021).....17, 20

Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.,
522 U.S. 470 (1998).....11

Romano v. Kazacos,
609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....8, 9

Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets,
313 U.S. 100 (1941).....26

Shell Oil Co. v. United States,
751 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....20

In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.,
23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....26, 28

United States v. Lewisburg Area Sch. Dist.,
539 F.2d 301 (3d Cir. 1976).....25

United States v. Reader's Dig. Ass’n, Inc.,
662 F.2d 955 (3d Cir. 1981).....28

United States v. Shell Oil Co.,
294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)20

Vasina v. Grumman Corp.,
644 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1981).....25

Vastano v. Killington Valley Real Estate,
2008 WL 2937171 (Vt. Super. Ct. Jan. 10. 2008)27

Vermont v. MPHJ Tech. Invs., LLC,
2014 WL 1494009 (D. Vt. Apr. 15, 2014).....15, 27, 28

Vermont v. Purdue Pharma,
No. 757-9-18 (Vt. Super. Ct. Mar. 19, 2019).....5

Vermont v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
2008 WL 7929224 (Vt. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2008).....5

Vermont v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
2013 WL 2458547 (Vt. Super. June 03, 2013).....29

W. Va. State Univ. Bd. of Governors v. Dow Chem. Co.,
23 F.4th 288 (4th Cir. 2022)19

Watson v. Philip Morris Cos.,
551 U.S. (2007).....21

<i>Whitaker v. Am. Telecasting, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Williams v. Int’l Gun-A-Rama</i> , 416 F. App’x 97 (2d Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998)	20
Statutes	
9 V.S.A. § 2451.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	24
